

No. 18-1195

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL DISABILITY
RIGHTS NETWORK, THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES,
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND
ADVOCATES, ET AL. SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

SHIRA WAKSCHLAG
THE ARC
1825 K Street NW, Ste 1200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 534-3708

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND
ADVOCATES,
P.O. Box 6767
Towson MD 21285
(844) 426-7224

GREGORY M. LIPPER
Counsel of Record
MUSETTA C. DURKEE*
CLINTON & PEED
777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 996-0919
glipper@clintonpeed.com

RONALD M. HAGER
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK
820 First Street NE, Ste 740
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 408-9514

**Admitted in New York only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument	10
I. Private-school voucher and tax-credit programs strip away essential protections and services that students with disabilities would receive in public schools.....	10
A. Students with disabilities depend on legal protections to ensure that they are properly educated.....	11
B. Private-school voucher and tax-credit programs provide few if any of these essential federal rights and protections to students with disabilities.	13
1. No right to an appropriate education tailored to the student’s needs.	14
2. Limited protection against discrimination or segregation.	15
3. Little if any protection against disability-related discipline.	18
4. Few procedures to keep parents informed.	18
5. Abridged administrative or judicial remedies.....	19
II. By shifting public funds to private schools that are not required to offer these crucial protections, private-school voucher and tax-credit programs often harm students with disabilities.	21
A. Private schools often exclude students with disabilities and rarely educate them adequately.	21

II

	Page
Table of Contents—Continued:	
B. Even when paid for with public funds, private schools are rarely held accountable for failing to educate students with disabilities.....	26
C. Parents of students with disabilities are often not told and are otherwise unaware that their children will lose statutory protections in private schools.	30
D. Private-school voucher and tax-credit programs resegregate students with disabilities.....	32
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	14
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	12
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	15
<i>St. Johnsbury Acad. v. D.H.</i> , 240 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17

Statutes and Regulations:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12131 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	16
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	19
42 U.S.C. 12181.....	17
42 U.S.C. 12182.....	17
42 U.S.C. 12183.....	17
42 U.S.C. 12184.....	17
42 U.S.C. 12185.....	17

III

Page

Statutes—Continued:

42 U.S.C. 12186	17
42 U.S.C. 12187	17
42 U.S.C. 12188	17
42 U.S.C. 12188(a)(2)	20
42 U.S.C. 12188(b)(2)(B)	20
42 U.S.C. 12189	17
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,	
20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1401(26)(A)	14
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)	14, 16
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(4)	14
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)	14
20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(1)	13
20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(2)	12
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)	13, 14
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(5)	13
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(A)(iii)(IV)	15
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(5)(A)	16
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(14)(C)	14
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(B)	18
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(1)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(3)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(4)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(c)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(d)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(g)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)	19
20 U.S.C. 1415(k)(1)(E)	18
20 U.S.C. 1415(k)(1)(F)	18
20 U.S.C. 1415(k)(1)(G)	18
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,	
29 U.S.C. 794	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 794(b)(1)	17

IV

Page

Statutes and Regulations—Continued:

Mont. Code 15-30-3101.....	16
Mont. Code 20-7-411(1).....	16
Tenn. Code 49-6-2607.....	25
28 C.F.R.	
Section 35.130(a).....	13
Section 35.130(b).....	16
Section 170.....	19
Section 171.....	19
Section 172.....	19
Section 173.....	19
Section 176.....	19
34 C.F.R.	
Section 100.7(b).....	19
Section 104.33(c)(1).....	16
Section 104.33(b)(1).....	16
Section 104.34.....	16
Section 104.36.....	19
Section 104.39.....	17
Section 104.4(a).....	13
Section 104.61.....	19
Section 300.131(a).....	20
Section 300.131(c).....	20
Section 300.137.....	15
Section 300.138(a)(1).....	15
Section 300.138(a)(2).....	15
Section 300.140(a).....	20
Section 300.530.....	18
Section 300.531.....	18
Section 300.532.....	18
Section 300.532(a).....	19
Section 300.533.....	18
Section 300.534.....	18
Section 300.535.....	18
Section 300.536.....	18

	Page
Other Authorities:	
Selene Almazan & Denise S. Marshall, Council of Parent Att'ys & Advocates, <i>School Vouchers and Students with Disabilities: Examining Impact in the Name of Choice</i> (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Jill Ament, <i>Proposed Vouchers Wouldn't Reach Most Special Needs Students</i> , KUT 90.5 (Jul. 4, 2017).....	2
Stephen P. Broughman & Nancy L. Swaim, Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Characteristics of Private Schools in the United States: Results from the 2013–14 Private School Universe Survey</i> (2016)	18
Complaint, <i>United States v. Georgia</i> , No. 1:16-CV-03088 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016).....	15
Complaint, <i>Winkler v. Marist Fathers of Detroit</i> , No. 323511 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 12, 2015).....	22
Ctr. on Educ. Policy, <i>Little Evidence and Big Consequences: Understanding Special Education Voucher Programs</i> (Oct. 2017)	26
Dep't of Educ., <i>Questions and Answers on Serving Children with Disabilities Placed by Their Parents in Private Schools</i> (April 2011)	20
Dep't of Educ., <i>Thirty-Five Years of Progress in Educating Children with Disabilities Through IDEA</i> (2010)	12
Dep't of Educ., <i>Twenty-Five Years of Progress in Educating Children with Disabilities</i> (2007).....	12
Extension of the Education for the Handicapped Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	13
Dana Goldstein, <i>Special Ed School Vouchers May Come With Hidden Costs</i> , N.Y. Times (April 11, 2017).....	14–15, 25, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975).....	12
Wendy F. Hensel, <i>Vouchers for Students with Disabilities: The Future of Special Education?</i> , 39 J.L. & Educ. 291 (2010)	27, 33

	Page
Other Authorities—Continued:	
Nancy Lee Jones, Cong. Research. Serv., 95-669A, <i>The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: Congressional Intent</i> (1995)	8
Anya Kamenetz, <i>For Families with Special Needs, Vouchers Bring Choices, Not Guarantees</i> , NPR (May 17, 2017)	22, 25
Annie Martin, <i>Parents Say Something Was Amiss at Closed School</i> , Orlando Sentinel (Feb. 15, 2017),	28
Dylan Peers McCoy, <i>Almost all the Private Schools Getting Vouchers in Indiana Are Religious. Here’s How One School Ended up Bucking the Trend</i> , Chalkbeat (May 9, 2017)	23
Mandy McLaren, <i>For Indiana Special-Education Students, Choice Comes at a Cost</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 26, 2016)	26, 28, 29
Sara Mead, <i>Information Underload: Florida’s Flawed Special-Ed Voucher Program</i> , Am. Insts. for Research (June 25, 2007)	27
Barbara Miner, <i>Vouchers: Special Ed Students Need Not Apply</i> , 33 Rethinking Schools 4 (Winter 2013)	23
Nat’l Ass’n of School Nurses, <i>School Nurses in the U.S.</i> (2017)	24
Nat’l Council on Disability, <i>Choice & Vouchers— Implications for Students with Disabilities</i> (2018)	passim
Nat’l Council on Disability, <i>National Disability Policy: A Progress Report</i> (2012)	22
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Children and Youth with Disabilities</i> (May 2019)	10
Nat’l Ctr. for Learning Disabilities, <i>Vouchers, Education Savings Accounts, and Tax Incentive Programs: Implications and Considerations for Students with Disabilities</i> (2017)	31, 32

VII

	Page
Other Authorities—Continued:	
Nat’l Disability Rights Network, Press Release, <i>Students with Disabilities in Voucher Programs Losing Rights, Government Study Says</i> (Dec. 12, 2017)	25
Perf. Eval. & Expenditure Review, <i>Report to the Mississippi Legislature: A Statutory Review of Mississippi’s Education Scholarship Account Program</i> (Dec. 2018)	28, 29
Leslie Postal, Beth Kassab and Annie Martin, <i>Florida Private Schools Get Nearly \$1 Billion in State Scholarships With Little Oversight</i> , Orlando Sentinel (Oct. 17, 2017)	27–28
Halley Potter, <i>Do Private School Vouchers Pose a Threat to Integration?</i> , Century Foundation (Mar. 21, 2017)	18
Robyn Powell, <i>New Report Shows How “School Choice” Puts Students with Disabilities at Risk</i> , Rewire (Dec. 13, 2017)	29
Claire Raj, <i>Coerced Choice: School Vouchers and Students with Disabilities</i> , 68 Emory L.J. 1037 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Record, <i>Richardson v. State</i> , 774 S.E. 2d 304 (N.C. 2015)	22
Lisa Reicosky, <i>Local School for Autistic Kids Abruptly Closes</i> , Canton Repository (May 4, 2012)	29
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975)	12
Gail Schontzler, <i>New Bozeman Private School to Focus on Learning Disabilities</i> , <i>Bozeman Daily Chron.</i> (June 21, 2015)	24
Cory Turner, <i>The Promise and Peril of School Vouchers</i> , NPR (May 12, 2017)	22, 23
Mark C. Weber, <i>Procedures and Remedies Under Section 504 and the ADA for Public School Children with Disabilities</i> , 32 J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Judiciary 611 (2012)	20

VIII

Page

Other Authorities—Continued:

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-18-94, Private School Choice: Federal Actions Needed To Ensure Parents Are Notified About Changes in Rights for Students with Disabilities (2017)..... *passim*

Wisconsin Legislative Audit Bureau, *Milwaukee Parental Choice Program* (2000) 24

Mitchell L. Yell et al., *The Legal History of Special Education: What a Long, Strange Trip It's Been!*, 19 Remedial & Special Educ. 219 (1998) 12
